

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CIVIL APPEAL NO. 24 of 2023**

=====

SUPREME NUTRIGRAIN PVT. LTD.

Versus

DEPUTY REGISTRAR OF TRADEMARKS

=====

Appearance:

MR JATIN Y TRIVEDI(2616) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

MR YJ TRIVEDI(948) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 1

MR RH BHANSALI(2618) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI**Date : 16/02/2024****ORAL ORDER**

1. Learned advocate Mr. R. H. Bhansali appearing for the respondent no. 2 has filed leave note today.
2. Today, learned advocate for the petitioner as well as learned A.S.G. Mr. Devang Vyas is present in the Court and when attention of drawn of learned A.S.G. Mr. Vyas in the matters wherein the Registrar of Trademarks or the officers from his office are party in the proceedings before this Court, no-one appears for the Registrar of Trademarks or its officers and therefore, on that account the matters are not being taken up, as in absence of proper assistance of office of the Registrar of Trademarks, it would be difficult to conduct the matters.
3. Learned A.S.G. Mr. Vyas has assured this Court that as far as

possible he himself or someone from his office or from the panel of Central Government Counsels shall appear in all the matters. However, since all the matter are transferred from the earlier forum and in absence of there being any notice to the Central Government by this Court as well as considering the fact that today no panel to represent the Registrar of Trademarks is existing, learned ASG has volunteered that his name may be shown in the matters wherein the Registrar of Trademarks is a party. Though, learned ASG is a designated Senior Advocate, upon his own volition just to ensure smooth functioning of the Court, the Registry is directed to show the name of learned A.S.G. Mr. Devang Vyas in the matters wherein the Registrar of Trademarks or someone from the office of the Registrar of Trademarks is a party.

4. This order may be communicated to the Registry and even learned A.S.G. also may forward the copy of this order to Registrar of Trademarks as well as Registry of this Court.

Stand over to 15.03.2024.

VARSHA DESAI

(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)